of a designated beneficiary the estate of such volunteer fireman, shall receive in a lump 
sum the retirement benefits that would be applicable to such volunteer fireman for a 24 
month period, provided that the total death benefits paid to such beneficiary or estate 
shall not exceed one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200).  

(k) If any volunteer fireman of the Town of North Wilkesboro who has served at 
least 20 years as an active volunteer fireman of the Town of North Wilkesboro and who 
has arrived at the age of at least 55 shall retire and shall subsequently die before 
drawing the lesser of either 24 monthly retirement benefits applicable to such volunteer 
fireman as set forth in subsection (d) of this section or the sum of one thousand two 
hundred dollars ($1,200), then the designated beneficiary of such deceased volunteer 
fireman or in the absence of a designated beneficiary the estate of such volunteer 
fireman shall receive in a lump sum the amount equal to 24 monthly retirement benefits, 
less the amount of monthly retirement benefits received before death, provided that in